SENATE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 243

By COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES

February 20

On page 1 of the printed bill, line 2, after the semicolon insert "creating new provisions;". 1 In line 28, after "(3)" insert "(a)". On page 2, line 2, delete "(a)" and insert "(A)". In line 4, delete "(b)" and insert "(B)". In line 5, delete "(c)" and insert "(C)". After line 5, insert: "(b) 'Child in care' does not include a person under 21 years of age who is residing in any of the entities listed in paragraph (a) of this subsection when the care provided is in the home of the child by the child's parent.". 10 In line 8, after "children" insert "who are 18 years of age or younger and". 11 After line 9, insert: 12 "(6) 'Involuntary seclusion' means the confinement of a child in care alone in a room from which 13 the child in care is physically prevented from leaving. 'Involuntary seclusion' does not include age-14 appropriate discipline, including but not limited to a time-out.". In line 10, delete "(6)" and insert "(7)". 15 16 In line 11, delete "(7)(a)" and insert "(8)(a)". 17 In line 23, delete "(8)" and insert "(9)". 18 In line 25, delete "(9)" and insert "(10)". In line 31, delete "(10)" and insert "(11)". 19 20 In line 37, delete "(11)" and insert "(12)". 21 In line 40, delete "(12)" and insert "(13)". 22 On page 3, line 4, delete "(13)" and insert "(14)". In line 5, delete "(14)" and insert "(15)". 23 24 In line 7, delete "(15)" and insert "(16)". In line 32, after "(2)" insert "(a)". 25 In line 37, delete "(a)" and insert "(A)". 26 27 In line 42, delete "(b)" and insert "(B)". 28 On page 4, line 3, delete "(c)" and insert "(C)". After line 9, insert: 29 "(b) A child-caring agency, certified foster home or developmental disabilities residential facility 30 31 need not develop and maintain procedures and protocols or provide an annual training and written 32 materials under paragraph (a) of this subsection if the agency, home or facility does not have any employees, staff or volunteers.". 33 34 On page 5, delete lines 22 through 27.

35

In line 28, delete "(g)" and insert "(f)".

After line 29, insert: 1 2 "(g) The local citizen review board established by the Judicial Department under ORS 419A.090.". In line 38, after "or" insert ", provided there are five or more certified foster homes in the 4 county,". 5 6 On page 6, after line 1, insert: "SECTION 4. (1) The amendments to sections 36, 37 and 38, chapter 106, Oregon Laws 7 2016, by sections 1 to 3 of this 2017 Act become operative on January 1, 2018. 8 9 "(2) The Director of Human Services may take any action that is necessary to enable the director to exercise, on and after the operative date specified in subsection (1) of this section, 10 all the duties, functions and powers conferred on the director by the amendments to sections 11 12 36, 37 and 38, chapter 106, Oregon Laws 2016, by sections 1 to 3 of this 2017 Act.". In line 2, delete "4" and insert "5".

13 14

SA to SB 243